

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PHILLIP J. BARKETT, JR., Individually and
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, DANIEL BOUTON,
and ROBERT A. DAY,

Defendants.

No. 1:08-cv-02495-GEL

CITY OF TAYLOR EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, DANIEL BOUTON,
and ROBERT A. DAY,

Defendants.

No. 1:08-cv-02752-GEL

HAROLD OBERKOTTER, Individually and
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, DANIEL BOUTON,
and ROBERT A. DAY,

Defendants.

No. 1:08-cv-02901-GEL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF OKLAHOMA
FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR APPOINTMENT AS
LEAD PLAINTIFF, APPOINTMENT OF LEAD COUNSEL
AND CONSOLIDATION OF RELATED ACTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Oklahoma Satisfies the Procedural Requirements For Appointment as Lead Plaintiff	3
B. Oklahoma Satisfies the Legal Prerequisites For Appointment as Lead Plaintiff	4
1. Oklahoma is Presumptively the Most Adequate Plaintiff.....	4
2. Oklahoma Satisfies The Requirements of Rule 23	6
C. The Court Should Appoint Cohen Milstein as Lead Counsel	8
D. The Related Actions Should Be Consolidated Pursuant to Rule 42(a).....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Chisholm v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	7
<i>Fields v. Biomatrix, Inc.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2000).....	7
<i>Hargett v. Alley Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 60 F.3d 754 (11th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Crayfish Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 6766 (DAB), 2002 WL 1268013 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2002).....	6
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31720410 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2002)	6
<i>In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	6
<i>Internet Law Library, Inc. v. Southridge Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 208 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9
<i>Miller v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 729 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 173 F.R.D. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9
<i>Weltz v. Lee</i> , 199 F.R.D 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 *passim*

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, 104th Cong. (1st Sess. 1995), reprinted in 1995
U.S.C.C.A.N. 6795

Fed. R. Civ. P. 234, 6, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)9
